equities there is also currency risk. The Board has adopted an investment
policy that, among other things, limits share price risk. This means
that the equities portfolio must be well diversified so that individual
investments do not constitute too high a risk. Risk diversification shall
also be achieved by investments in different sectors and in different
markets.

The value of the fixed-income investments varies with changes in market
interest rates on the instrument concerned. When the general interest
rate or credit premium rises, the value of the fixed-income investment
falls. The degree of change depends on the fixed-income period. One
way to define interest rate risk is to calculate duration, i.e. the fixed-
interest period taking maturity date and interest rate payments into
account.

The value of the society’s commitments also increases and decreases with
changes in current market interest rates. The outstanding interest rate
risk is a balance of the risk on the assets and liabilities side.

Sensitivity analysis
	   Effect on:

	 Investment	 Life insurance
Risk variable	 assets	 provisions	 Equity

Price fall on shares, 10%	  - 1,664	 –	 - 1,664

Fall in value
property-related, 10% 	 - 295	 –	 - 295

Exchange rate fall, 10%	  - 352	 –	 - 352

Interest rate rise, 1%	 - 1,421	 3,114	 1,693

When calculating the effect on life insurance provisions above, tax and
expenses are taken into account.

Management of operational risk
Operational risk is attributable to problems with administrative
management, and means that losses might arise due to inadequate
controls or knowledge. Operational risks are divided into administrative
risks, IT risks and legal risks. Overall guidelines have been adopted by
the Board. Since only nine employees are responsible for the society’s
management and investment management, the Board decided
to engage external internal auditors, among other things for the